

INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

CLUSTER

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR AN INTERCONNECTION REQUEST (IR) APPLICATION:

All elements listed below must be submitted by the close of a cluster window for a project to qualify to be validated. **IRs that do not meet this criteria by the close of the cluster window will be deemed incomplete with no opportunity to cure and will not be included in the cluster study**.

	\$5,000 Application Fee, to be submitted as an individual wire via instructions in section 6 of pendix 1
2. of <i>A</i>	Interconnection Study Deposit, to be submitted as an individual wire via instructions in section 6 Appendix 1: \$35,000 plus \$1,000 per MW for Interconnection Requests < 80MW; or \$150,000 for Interconnection Requests ≥ 86 MW < 200 MW; or \$250,000 for Interconnection Requests ≥ 200 MW.
	A Commercial Readiness Deposit equal to two times the study deposit, to be submitted as an ividual wire via instructions in section 6 of Appendix 1
4.	Completed Appendix 1 (Interconnection Request - attached)
5.	Completed Attachment A to Appendix (Generator Technical Data – Excel):
	☐ Technical Data Tab: Must contain no errors and all warnings must be explained
	☐ IR Validation and Comments Tab: Column A must be filled in the "Yes" or "N/A" on all items
6.	Demonstration of (90%) Site Control; or (1) a signed affidavit from an officer of the company indicating that Site Control is unobtainable as defined in the BPM; (2) supporting documentation as defined in the BPM; and (3) a deposit in lieu of Site Control of \$10,000 per MW, subject to a minimum of \$500,000 and a maximum of \$2,000,000. Interconnection Requests from multiple Interconnection Customers for multiple Generating Facilities that share a site must include a contract or other agreement that allows for shared land use.
O	oad Flow Model (.epc)
8.	Dynamic Model (.dyd)
9.	Reactive Power capability document
10.	Site Drawing
11.	Single Line Diagram



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

	 Plot showing flat run and bump test (fault at bus and clear after 4-6 cycles) from PSLF (screenshot okay)
	13. Plot showing requested MW at POI from PSLF (screenshot okay)
	14. Inverter Based Resource (IBR) Interconnection Request Model Validation Results (Submit all three - screenshots okay) □ Plant controller voltage <u>OR</u> Q-reference step change test results □ Plant controller frequency reference step change test results □ Voltage ride-through test results
	15. Secretary of State Certification for the Interconnection Customer
	16. Proof that signatory is an authorized representative of the Interconnection Customer
	17. Completed Confidentiality Agreement
	Appendix 1 Interconnection Request INTERCONNECTION REQUEST
Provide	e one copy of this completed form pursuant to Section of this Appendix 1 below.
1.	The undersigned Interconnection Customer submits this request to interconnect its Generating Facility with the CAISO Controlled Grid pursuant to the CAISO Tariff (check only one):
	☐ Queue Cluster Process. ☐ Annual Deliverability Assessment pursuant to Section 9.4.
2.	This Interconnection Request is for theck only one): A proposed new Generating Facility. An increase in the generating capacity or a Material Modification to an existing Generating Facility.
3.	Requested Deliverability Statuses are:
	On-Peak (for purposes of Net Qualifying Capacity) (check one): Full Capacity Partial Deliverability for % of electrical output Energy Only Energy Only Reimbursable Energy Only Non- reimbursable
4.	The Interconnection Customer provides the following information:
	a. Address or location, including the county, of the proposed new Generating Facility site or, in the case of an existing Generating Facility, the name and specific location, including the county, of the existing Generating Facility;
	Project Name:



Type

Appendix 1 Interconnection Request

INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

	Project Location:					
	Street Addre	ess:				
	City:					
	County:					
	State:					
	Zip Code:					
	GPS Coordi	nates (decim a	al format):			
	Latit	tude:	Longitude	e:	MPL	
					~ <i>O</i> ,,	
b.	Maximum net mega appendix) of the propin the generating capexisting project, pr	oosed new Ge pacity of an ex	nerating Facilit isting Generatir	y or the amount ong Facility;	of net megawatt ect is an incre	increase
	Total Generating Factorial This value equals the total	cility Gross Ca	pacity:	MVA erfactor		
	Total Generating Factorial Gross output achieving d			MW		
	Generating Facility	Auxiliary Load:		MW		
	Maximum Net Mega This is for a proposed net Auxiliary Load OR Net Megawatt increase This is for an increase of Gross Output less General	ew Generating Fa	Allig, Total Gener	MW**		
	Anticipated losses				MW	
	Requester Intercont Maximum Net Megawatt This Mw value is the bas basis forcost allocations Phase Land Phase II inter Interconnection Queue R	Electrical Output I is for delineation I of Reliability Netv rconnection studio	ess Anticipated Los between large (>20 vork Upgrades (RNU es. This is the valu	sses MW) and small proje Js) except short circu e that will appear in th	cts (≤20 MW), and t it related RNUs in the ne ISO Generation	he pro rata
AFOR!	Provide a description the Requested Interd					
c.	Type of project (i.e., configuration (if more project is an increase only	e than one typ	e is chosen incl	lude nameplate l	MW for each). I	Note: if
Technology						
Generation	Fuel Type	Megawatt	Energy (MWh)	Expected Hour	Co-location	Hybrid



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

			for Storage Systems Only	Storage Systems		
Select Gen Type	Select Fuel Type	(MW)	(MWh)	Only (Hour(s))	☐ Co-Located	☐ Hybrid
Select Gen Type	Select Fuel Type	(MW)	(MWh)	(Hour(s))	☐ Co-Located	☐ Hybrid
Select Gen Type	Select Fuel Type	(MW)	(MWh)	(Hour(s))	☐ Co-Located	☐ Hybrid
☐ Other (please desc	ribe):					
Enter Gen Type	Enter Fuel Type	(MW)	(MWh)	(Hour(s))	☐ Co-Located	☐ Hybrid
Techno	logy Comments:				MPL	
General descrip	otion of the equipment	t configuration	(e.g. number, siz	ze, type, etc):	COM	
d.	Proposed In-Service Commencement dat service (dates must more than seven (7	e and Comme be sequentia	rcial Operation D II, proposed Co	Date in MM/DD/Y mu ar ial Opera	YYY format and t	erm of
				(MM/DD/Y	YYY)	
	Proposed In-Service	Date:	Ola.			
	Proposed Trial Opera	ation Commen	cement Date:			
	Proposed Commerci	ial Operation 1	late:			
	Proposed Term of Se	ervice (years):				
e.	Name, address, tele Project Manager (p)				onnection Custor	mer's
	First Name:					
	Last Name:					
	Title					
	Company Name:					
	Street Address:	一				
WOR	City:					
	State:					
	Zip Code:					
	Phone Number:					
	Fax Number:					
	Email Address:	一				



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

Approximate location of the proposed Point of Interconnection (i.e., specify transmission f. facility interconnection point name, voltage level, and the location of interconnection);

PTO <Select One>

Station	kV	Study Area	Zone	Deliverability
Drop down	Drop down	Pre-fill	Pre-fill	Drop down

Third-party Shared Gen-tie: <Select One>

If "Yes," requires submission of documentation demonstrating negotiations are in prorights have been secured to be deemed valid (Tariff Appendix KK 3.5.1.5).

Interconnection Customer data (set forth in Attachment A) g.

> The Interconnection Customer shall provide to the CAISO the technical data called for in Attachment A to this Interconnection Request. One (1) copy is required.

- 5. Applicable deposit amount made payable to California ISO. Send sheck or wire to CAISO (see section 6 below for details) along with the:
 - Interconnection Request for processing.
 - Attachment A (Interconnection Request Generating Facility Data). h.
- This Interconnection Request shall be submitted to the CAISO representative indicated below: 6.

California ISO Attn: Grid Assets P.O. Box 639014 Folsom, CA 95763-90

Overnight addres California ISO Attn: Grid Ass 250 Outcropping Way Folsom, CA 95630

- Deposit can be made via Fed Wire transfer or ACH.
- Application fee, study deposit, and commercial readiness deposit must all be separate wires.
- ds must be received no later than the close of the cluster window.
- lease be sure and reference the project name in the notes area of the wire transfer.
- mmercial readiness deposits must be submitted directly to the PTO.

Viring information:

Wells Fargo Bank (LGIP) ABA 121000248 Acct 4122041825 Federal Tax ID #94-3274043

CAISO is a Corporation.

7. Evidence of Site Control as specified in the GIDAP and name(s), address(es) and contact information of site owner(s) (check one):

> Page 5 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

	If attacl	hing evidence of Site Control, please answer the following:
	a.	Type of Site Control Provided:
		(Note that letters of intent or similar agreements are not acceptable as proof of Site
		Control)
		☐ Proof of Ownership (Deed)
		☐ Public Lands Documentation
		☐ Lease Agreement
		☐ Option to Purchase
		☐ Option to Lease
	b.	Is Site Control granted to the Interconnection Customer (i.e. to the same entity with the
		same name) identified in Section 9 of this Interconnection Request?
		☐ Yes
		No, Explain relationship between entities and attach documentation
	C.	Term of Agreement? Including agreement effective upon and execution of option, and
		renewals (If applicable)? Years
	d.	Nearest expiration date (If applicable)
	e.	
	f.	☐ This project is sharing a site with Queue ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐
	g.	Acreage required per BPM for project(s) site? (if sharing include all projects)
	If indica	ating that Site Control is unobtainable as defined in the BPM, please include the following:
		Signed affidavit from an officer of the company as defined in the BPM
		Supporting documentation as defined in the BPM. Must meet all 3 criterion. Include
		rrative describing how and where in the documentation each criterion is
	de	monstrated.
		Criterion A: The Interconnection Customer has secured a temporary use permit (issued
		by the lead agency) or has demonstrated that it is conducting testing/data gathering activities without need or such BLM permit or under an application for a permit
		deemed complete by the lead agency
		Subpart 1: The Interconnection Customer has obtained and perfected (i.e., by
		recording in Official Records of the appropriate county) a right-of-way
		(ROW) o lease that authorizes the Interconnection Customer/ Applicant to
		place power generation testing facilities on the property; OR
		Subpart 2: The Interconnection Customer has provided adequate
		demonstration that it is conducting (or has already conducted) the
		preliminary data gathering activities, without the need for a temporary permit
		or under an application for a permit deemed complete by the lead agency.
		Criterion B: The Interconnection Customer is undertaking significant additional
		activity to prosecute the long-term permit to site the Generating Facility.
	RIVE	activity to proceeding the result of the tree contracting the second
		☐ Criterion C: The Interconnection Customer demonstrates that the BLM has issued no
		other pending BLM long-term Rights-of-Way/lease applications that are
V) •	incompatible with or mutually exclusive of the applicant's long-term use of the
		project site. If the BLM has done so, and such pending BLM application(s) exist,
•		then the Interconnection Customer must demonstrate that it was the first-in-time
		BLM applicant to have reached the milestones that satisfy the criteria.
		Deposit in lieu of Site Control of \$10,000 per MW, subject to a minimum of \$500,000 and naximum of \$2,000,000 via check or Fed Wire
	an	iaλimum or φ∠,000,000 via check or Fed vviie
		iteria Customer Self Score. Attach required supporting documentation, if points are unable
iO l	e venne	ed they will be removed.

Commercial Interest

8.



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

	Projec		Design Plan Completeness, with points commensurate with percent completion plan up to a maximum of 50, to be validated based on a set of pre-determined complete=15 points)
		☐ Expansio☐ Expansio☐ Expansio	more than one of the three expansion of a generation facility items on of a generation facility that is currently under construction on of an operating facility on of a facility that is under construction or in operation, where the Gen Tie sufficient surplus capability to accommodate the additional resource
	System	Need ☐ Ability to provide L additional capacity in	ocal Resource Adequacy (RA) in an LCRA with an ISO demonstrated need for that local area
		•	ments of the CPUC and other LRA resource portfolios where the TPP has n projects to provide the necessary transmission requirements, or where
9.			the Interconnection Customer to contact (secondary contact if the PM is on has been prepared by an outside source):
		First Name:	
		Last Name:	
		Title:	
		Company Name:	
		Street Address:	
		City:	
		State:	
		Zip Code:	
		Phone Number:	
		Fax Number:	
	OL	Email Address:	
10.	Accour	nting or Financial rep	resentative of the Interconnection Customer (for billing or refunds):
		First Name:	
		Last Name:	
		Title:	
		Company Name:	
		Street Address:	

Page 7 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

	City:	
	State:	
	Zip Code:	
	Phone Number:	
	Fax Number:	
	Email Address:	
		upet is submitted by:
11.	This Interconnection Rec	juest is submitted by:
	Legal name of the Interco (Punctuation and spelli	onnection Customer: ing of Legal name must match Secretary of State Document exactly)
	State of Origin for Secret	ary of State Document:
	Name of Parent Compan	y (if applicable):
	consents to CAISO of this request to th	nterconnection Request, Interconnection Customer hereby of its confidential information during the evaluation cose Affected Systems who have entered into an appropriate nonent with CAISO and pursuant to Appendix KK of the CAISO Tariff, 3.7 and 151.2.
	statement: By typin box below, the Inte information contai Study Process Agro knowledge. The G	nature below indicates your agreement with the following against the following line and clicking on the submission reconnection Customer identified above certifies that the red in this Interconnection Request and Generator Interconnection rement for Queue Clusters is true and correct to the best of its enerator Interconnection Study Process Agreement for Queue affective upon submittal of this form to the CAISO.
	First Name: [Last Name: [
	Title:	
	Date (MM/DD/YYYY): [

Upload the following items using the document type of "Other":

• The Generating Facility Data (Attachment A to Appendix 1) is a separate Excel file (.xlsm) and is a required element of a project's Interconnection Request submission. Link: http://www.caiso.com/PublishedDocuments/GeneratingFacilityData-
AttachmentAtoAppendix1.xlsm



3.0

Appendix 1 Interconnection Request

INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

CLUSTER STUDY AGREEMENT FOR QUEUE CLUSTERS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of, 20 and between, a organized and existing under the laws of the State of ("Interconnection Customer") and the California Independent System Operator Corporation, a
California nonprofit public benefit corporation existing under the laws of the State of California,
("CAISO"). The Interconnection Customer and the CAISO each may be referred to as a "Party,"
or collectively as the "Parties."
RECITALS
WHEREAS, the Interconnection Customer is proposing to develop a Generating Facility
or generating capacity addition to an existing Generating Facility consistent with the
Interconnection Request submitted by the Interconnection Customer dated; and
WHEREAS, the Interconnection Customer desires to interconnect the Generating Facility
with the CAISO Controlled Grid pursuant to Appendix KK to the CAISO Tariff; and
WHEREAS, the Interconnection Customer has requested the CAISO to conduct or cause
to be performed Interconnection Studies to asses the system impact of interconnecting the
Generating Facility to the CAISO Controlled Orid and to specify and estimate the cost of the
equipment, engineering, procurement and construction work needed on the Participating TO's
electric system in accordance with Good Utility Practice to physically and electrically connect
the Generating Facility to the CAISO Controlled Grid;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and subject to the mutual covenants contained
herein the Parties agree as follows:
When used in this Agreement, with initial capitalization, the terms specified shall have the meanings indicated in the CAISO's FERC-approved Resource Interconnection Standards in CAISO Tariff Appendix KK "RIS" or the Master Definitions Supplement, Appendix A to the CAISO Tariff, as applicable.
The Interconnection Customer elects and the CAISO shall conduct or cause to be performed Interconnection Studies, including any accelerated Interconnection Study, in accordance with the CAISO Tariff.

The scope of the Interconnection Studies shall be subject to the assumptions set

forth in Appendices A and B to this Agreement.



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

- 4.0 The Interconnection Studies will be based upon the technical information provided by the Interconnection Customer in the Interconnection Request, as may be modified under the CAISO Tariff. The CAISO reserves the right to request additional technical information from the Interconnection Customer as may reasonably become necessary consistent with Good Utility Practice during the course of the Interconnection Studies.
- 5.0 [Not Used]
- 6.0 Consistent with the RIS and CAISO Tariff, the Interconnection Customer will provide deposits and pay its share of actual costs of applicable studies, including in excess of provided deposits. The CAISO and Participating TO will provide invoices and refunds on a timely basis required by the RIS and the CAISO Tariff.

Following the issuance of an Interconnection Study report, the CAISO shall charge and the Interconnection Customer shall pay its share of the actual costs of the Interconnection Study pursuant to Section 3.3.1 of the RIS.

Any difference between the deposits made toward the Interconnection Study process and associated administrative costs, including any accelerated studies, and the actual cost of the Interconnection Studies and associated administrative costs shall be paid by or refunded to the Interconnection Customer, in the appropriate allocation, in accordance with Section 3.5.1 of the RIS.

- 7.0 Pursuant to Section 3.7 of the RIS, the CAISO will coordinate the conduct of any studies required to determine the impact of the Interconnection Request on Affected Systems. The CAISO may provide a copy of the Interconnection Studies or other assessments to an Affected System Operator and the Western Electricity Coordinating Council. Requests for review and input from Affected System Operators or the Western Electricity Coordinating Council may arrive at any time prior to interconnection.
- Substantial portions of technical data and assumptions used to perform the Cluster Study, such as system conditions, existing and planned generation, and unit modeling, may change after the CAISO provides the Interconnection Study results to the Interconnection Customer. Interconnection Study results will reflect available data at the time the CAISO provides the Cluster Study report to the Interconnection Customer. The CAISO shall not be responsible for any additional costs, including, without limitation, costs of new or additional facilities, system upgrades, or schedule changes, that may be incurred by the Interconnection Customer as a result of changes in such data and assumptions.

9.0 [Not Used]

Page 10 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

- 10.0 The CAISO and Participating TO(s) shall maintain records and accounts of all costs incurred in performing the Interconnection Study in sufficient detail to allow verification of all costs incurred, including associated overheads. The Interconnection Customer shall have the right, upon reasonable notice, within a reasonable time at the CAISO's offices and at its own expense, to audit the CAISO's records as necessary and as appropriate in order to verify costs incurred by the CAISO. Any audit requested by the Interconnection Customer shall be completed, and written notice of any audit dispute provided to the CAISO representative, within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days following receipt by the Interconnection Customer of the CAISO's notification of the final costs of the Interconnection Study.
- 11.0 In accordance with Section 3.8 of the RIS, the Interconnection Customer may withdraw its Interconnection Request at any time by written notice to the CAISO. Upon receipt of such notice, this Agreement shall terminate, subject to the requirements of Section 3.5.1 and 11.4 of the RIS.
- 12.0 This Agreement shall become effective on the date the CAISO notifies the Interconnection Customer that the Interconnection Request is complete pursuant to Section 3.5.1 of the RIS.
- 13.0 Miscellaneous.
- Dispute Resolution. Any dispute, or assertion of a claim, arising out of or in connection with this agreement, shall be resolved in accordance with Section 15.5 of the RIS.
- Confidentiality Confidential Information shall be treated in accordance with Section 15.1 of the RIS.
- 13.3 Birting Effect. This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereof, shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Parties hereto.
 - Conflicts. In the event of a conflict between the body of this Agreement and any attachment, appendices or exhibits hereto, the terms and provisions of the body of this Agreement shall prevail and be deemed the final intent of the Parties.
- 13.5 Rules of Interpretation. This Agreement, unless a clear contrary intention appears, shall be construed and interpreted as follows: (1) the singular number includes the plural number and vice versa; (2) reference to any person includes such person's successors and assigns but, in the case of a Party, only if such

Page 11 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

successors and assigns are permitted by this Agreement, and reference to a person in a particular capacity excludes such person in any other capacity or individually; (3) reference to any agreement (including this Agreement), document, instrument or tariff means such agreement, document, instrument, or tariff as amended or modified and in effect from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof and, if applicable, the terms hereof; (4) reference to any applicable laws and regulations means such applicable laws and regulations as amended, modified codified, or reenacted, in whole or in part, and in effect from time to time, including, if applicable, rules and regulations promulgated thereunded Sunless expressly stated otherwise, reference to any Article, Section or Appendix means such Article or Section of this Agreement or such Appendix to his Agreement, or such Section of the RIS or such Appendix to the RIS, as the case may be; (6) "hereunder", "hereof", "herein", "hereto" and words of similar import shall be deemed references to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section, or other provision hereof or thereof; (7) "including" (and with correlative meaning "include") means including without limiting the generality of any description preceding such term; and (8) relative to the determination of any period of time, "from" means "from and including", "to" means "to but excluding" and "through" means "through and including".

- 13.6 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including all Appendices and Schedules attached hereto, constitutes the cathe agreement between the Parties with reference to the subject matter betoof, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings or agreements, oral or written, between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. There are no other agreements, representations, warranties, or covenants which constitute any part of the consideration for or any condition to, any Party's compliance with its obligations under this Agreement.
- 13.7 No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is not intended to and does not create rights, remedies, or benefits of any character whatsoever in favor of any persons, corporations, associations, or entities other than the Parties, and the obligations herein assumed are solely for the use and benefit of the Parties, their accessors in interest and, where permitted, their assigns.

Waiver. The failure of a Party to this Agreement to insist, on any occasion, upon strict performance of any provision of this Agreement will not be considered a waiver of any obligation, right, or duty of, or imposed upon, such Party.

Any waiver at any time by either Party of its rights with respect to this Agreement shall not be deemed a continuing waiver or a waiver with respect to any other failure to comply with any other obligation, right, duty of this Agreement.

Termination or default of this Agreement for any reason by the Interconnection

Page 12 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

Customer shall not constitute a waiver of the Interconnection Customer's legal rights to obtain an interconnection from the Participating TO or CAISO. Any waiver of this Agreement shall, if requested, be provided in writing.

Any waivers at any time by any Party of its rights with respect to any default under this Agreement, or with respect to any other matter arising in connection with this Agreement, shall not constitute or be deemed a waiver with respect to any subsequent default or other matter arising in connection with this Agreement. Any delay, short of the statutory period of limitations, in asserting or enforcing any right under this Agreement shall not constitute or be deemed a variver of such right.

13.9 Headings. The descriptive headings of the various Articles and Sections of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and are of no significance in the interpretation or construction of this Agreement.

13.10 [**Not Used**]

- 13.11 Amendment. The Parties may by mutual agreement amend this Agreement by a written instrument duly executed by both of the Parties.
- 13.12 Modification by the Parties. The Parties may by mutual agreement amend the Appendices to this Agreement by a written instrument duly executed by both of the Parties. Such amendment shall become effective and a part of this Agreement upon satisfaction of all applicable laws and regulations.
- Reservation of Right. The CAISO shall have the right to make a unilateral filing with FERC to modify this Agreement with respect to any rates, terms and conditions, charges, classifications of service, rule or regulation under section 205 or any other applicable provision of the Federal Power Act and FERC's rules and regulations thereunder, and Interconnection Customer shall have the right to make a unilateral filing with FERC to modify this Agreement pursuant to section 206 or any other applicable provision of the Federal Power Act and FERC's rules and regulations thereunder; provided that each Party shall have the right to protest any such filing by another Party and to participate fully in any proceeding before FERC in which such modifications may be considered. Nothing in this Agreement shall limit the rights of the Parties or of FERC under sections 205 or 206 of the Federal Power Act and FERC's rules and regulations thereunder, except to the extent that the Parties otherwise mutually agree as provided herein.
- 13.14 No Partnership. This Agreement shall not be interpreted or construed to create an association, joint venture, agency relationship, or partnership between the Parties or to impose any partnership obligation or partnership liability upon any Party.

Page 13 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

No Party shall have any right, power or authority to enter into any agreement or undertaking for, or act on behalf of, or to act as or be an agent or representative of, or to otherwise bind, another Party.

13.15 Assignment. This Agreement may be assigned by a Party only with the written consent of the other Party; provided that a Party may assign this Agreement without the consent of the other Party to any Affiliate of the assigning Party with an equal or greater credit rating and with the legal authority and operational ability to satisfy the obligations of the assigning Party under this Agreement; and provided further that the Interconnection Customer shall have the tight to assign this Agreement, without the consent of the other Party, for collateral security purposes to aid in providing financing for the Generating Facility, provided that the Interconnection Customer will require any secured party, trustee or mortgagee to notify the other Party of any such assignment. Any financing arrangement entered into by the Interconnection Customer pursuant to this Section will provide that prior to or upon the exercise of the secured party's, trustee's or mortgagee's assignment rights pursuant to said arrangement the secured creditor, the trustee or mortgagee will notify the other Party of the late and particulars of any such exercise of assignment right(s). Any attempted assignment that violates this Section is void and ineffective. Any assignment under this Agreement shall not relieve a Party of its obligations, nor shall a Party's obligations be enlarged, in whole or in part, by reason there. Where required, consent to assignment will not be unreasonably withheld conditioned or delayed.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Party has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers or agents of the day and year first above written.

_				

nterconnection Request Section]

[Signature moved

By:	~	 	
0/4	,		
Printed Name:		 	
Title:			
Date:			



INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE

Appendix A [NOT USED]

INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY DO NOT COMPLETE.

Page 15 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023

Appendix B

INTERCONNECTION FACILITIES STUDY AGREEMENT AND

DATA FORM TO BE PROVIDED BY THE INTERCONNECTION CUSTOMER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE INTERCONNECTION FACILITIES STUDY

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into thisday of	_, 20by and between
, a	
organized and existing under the laws of the State of	
, ("Interconnection Customer,") and	9
a <u>organized and existing under the laws of the State of California</u>	
, ("the CAISO"). Interconnection Customer and the CAISO each may be referred to a	s a "Party," or
collectively as the "Parties."	
RECITALS	
WHEREAS, Interconnection Customer is proposing to develop a Generating Facility of	or generating capacity
addition to an existing Generating Facility consistent with the interconnection Request	submitted by
Interconnection Customer dated; and	
WHEREAS, Interconnection Customer desires to interconnect the Generating Facility	with the Transmission
System; and	
WHEREAS, the CAISO and Participating To have completed a Cluster Study (the "C	luster Study") and
provided the results of said study to Interconnection Customer; and	
WHEREAS, Interconnection Customer has requested the CAISO and Participating TO	±
Interconnection Facilities Study to specify and estimate the cost of the equipment, engin	C, 1
and construction work needed to implement the conclusions of the Cluster Study in account of t	
Utility Practice to physically and electrically connect the Generating Facility to the Tra	nsmission System.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and subject to the mutual covenants contain	ed herein the Parties
agreed as follows:	
1.0 When used in this Agreement, with initial capitalization, the terms speci	fied will have the
meanings indicated in the CAISO's FERC-approved RIS.	
	'11
2.0 Interconnection Customer elects and the CAISO and Participating TO w	
Interconnection Facilities Study consistent with Section 8.0 of this RIS to be performed	in accordance with the

The scope of the Interconnection Facilities Study will be subject to the assumptions set forth in

and the data provided with this Agreement, as set forth in this Appendix B.

Tariff.

3.0

Page 16 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023

- 4.0 The Interconnection Facilities Study Report (i) will provide a description, estimated cost of (consistent with Attachment A), schedule for required facilities to interconnect the Generating Facility to the Transmission System and (ii) will address the short circuit, instability, and power flow issues identified in the Cluster Study.
- 5.0 Interconnection Customer will provide a Commercial Readiness Deposit per Section 8.1 of this RIS to enter the Interconnection Facilities Study. The time for completion of the Interconnection Facilities Study is specified in the data form attached to this agreement.
- 6.0 Miscellaneous. The Interconnection Facilities Study Agreement will include standard miscellaneous terms including, but not limited to, indemnities, representations, disclaimed warranties, governing law, amendment, execution, waiver, enforceability and assignment, that reflect best practices in the electric industry, and that are consistent with regional practices, Applicable Lawsand Regulations, and the organizational nature of each Party. All of these provisions, to the extent practicable, will be consistent with the provisions of the RIS and the GIA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their duly authorized officers or agents on the day and year first above where.

CAISO			~
Ву:			25
Title:		- IRI	
Date:		8	
Interconnection	ı Customer		
Ву:			
Title:	·		
Date:			

DATA FORM TO BE PROVIDED BY THE INTERCONNECTION CUSTOMER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE INTERCONNECTION FACILITIES STUDY

Generating Facility size (MW):
Provide two copies of this completed form and other required plans and diagrams in accordance with Section 8.1 of the RIS.
Provide location plan and one-line diagram of the plant and station facilities. For staged projects, please indicate future generation, transmission circuits, etc.
One set of metering is required for each generation connection to the new bus or existing CAISO Controlled Grid station. Number of generation connections:
On the one line indicate the generation capacity attached at each metering location. (Maximum load on CT/PT)
On the one line indicate the location of auxiliary power. (Minimum load on CT/PT)
Will an alternate source of auxiliary power be available during CVPT maintenance?YesNo
Will a transfer bus on the generation side of the metering require that each meter set be designed for the total plant generation? Yes No (Please indicate on one line).
What type of control system or PLC will be located at the Interconnection Customer's Generating Facility?
What protocol does the control system or PLC use?
Please provide a 7.5-minute quadrangle of the site. Sketch the plant, station, transmission line, and property line.
Physical dimensions of the proposed interconnection station:
Bus length from generation to interconnection station:

Tower number observed in the field. (Painted on tower leg)*	
Number of third party easements required for transmission lines*:	
Number of third party easements required for transmission lines*: * To be completed in coordination with the Participating TO or CAISO. Is the Generating Facility in the Participating TO's service area? Yes No Local service provider for auxiliary and other power:	
Is the Generating Facility in the Participating TO's service area?	
Yes No	
Local service provider for auxiliary and other power:	
Point of Interconnection:	
Please provide proposed schedule dates:	
Environmental survey start:	
Environmental impact report submittal:	
Procurement of project equipment:	
Begin Construction Date:	
In-Service Date:	
Trial Operation Date:	
Commercial Operation Date:	
Level of Deliverability: Choose one of the following:	
Fnergy Only	
Full Capacity	

TP Deliverability: Choose one of the following:

Line length from interconnection station to the Participating TO's transmission line.

Page 19 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023

GENERATOR INTERCONNECTION STUDY PROCESS AGREEMENT
Option (A), which means that the Generating Facility requires TP Deliverability to be able to continue to commercial operation.
Option (B), which means that the Interconnection Customer will continue to commercial operation without an allocation of TP Deliverability.
The CAISO and Participating TO will complete the Interconnection Facilities Study and issue a draft. Interconnection Facilities Study Report to the Interconnection Customer within one hundred twenty (120) days after receipt of an executed copy of this Interconnection Facilities Study Agreement.
Please provide any additional modification request pursuant to Section 6.7.2.2 pf Appendix KK.
TOO P
CES ONLY
AURROS.
INFORMATIONAL PO
ANATIC STREET
INFOR.

Page 20 of 20 Effective: June 2024 Version: IPE2023